
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE MAYORS OF
NEW YORK, LOS ANGELES, ATLANTA,
EIGHTY-ONE ADDITIONAL MAYORS, COUNTY
EXECUTIVES, AND LOCALITIES, THE UNITED
STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, AND THE
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
RICHARD DEARING*
CECELIA CHANG
JEREMY W. SHWEDER
New York City Law
Department
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
*Attorneys for the City of
New York and Mayor
Bill de Blasio*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

MICHAEL N. FEUER
City Attorney
JAMES P. CLARK
Chief Deputy City Attorney
WENDY SHAPERO
Deputy City Attorney
*Attorneys for the City of Los
Angeles and Mayor Eric
Garcetti*
CATHY HAMPTON
City Attorney
*Attorney for Kasim Reed,
Mayor of Atlanta*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
THERE IS PRESSING NEED FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW BY THIS COURT	5
I. Immediate Review Is Necessary to Protect the Integrity of Millions of Families	6
II. Immediate Review Will Avoid Harms to Law Enforcement and Public Safety Efforts	12
III. Immediate Review Is Critical Because of the Economic Costs of the Preliminary Injunction for Local Governments Nationwide	15
IV. The Court’s Review Is Vital to Clarify for This and Future Cases When Plaintiffs May Have Standing to Obtain Nationwide Injunctions That Harm Residents In Other Jurisdictions	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	7
Other Authorities	
Ajay Chaudry, <i>et al.</i> , Urban Institute, <i>Facing Our Future: Children in the Aftermath of Immigration Enforcement</i> (February 2010).....	8, 11, 12
Audrey Singer, <i>et al.</i> , Metropolitan Policy Program at Brookings, <i>Local Insights From DACA for Implementing Future Programs for Unauthorized Immigrants</i> (June 2015).....	20

Joanna Dreby, Center for American Progress, *Executive Action on Immigration Will Help Children and Families* (March 3, 2015)12

Joanna Dreby, Center for American Progress, *How Today’s Immigration Enforcement Policies Impact Children, Families, and Communities* (August 2012).....7

Laurel Lucia, *et al.*, UCLA Center for Health Policy Research, *Health Insurance and Demographics of California Immigrants Eligible for Deferred Action* (March 26, 2015)21

Matthew Gardner, *et al.*, Institute on Taxation & Economic Policy, *Undocumented Immigrants’ State & Local Tax Contributions* (April 2015)..... 16, 17

Nelson A. Rockefeller Institute of Government, <i>Giving and Getting, Regional Distribution of Revenue and Spending in the New York State Budget, Fiscal Year 2009-10</i>	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , Nos. 14-556, 14- 562, 14-571, 14-574, Brief of Louisiana, <i>et al.</i> , as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents.....	2
<i>Oversight of the Administration’s Misdirected Immigration Enforcement Policies: Examining the Impact on Public Safety and Honoring the Victims</i> , Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 114th Cong. (July 21, 2015) (statement of Tom Manger, Major Cities Chiefs Association)	14
Paul Taylor, <i>et al.</i> , Pew Research Center, <i>Unauthorized Immigrants: Length of Residency, Patterns of Parenthood</i> (Dec. 1, 2011).....	9

Press Release, Cities United for
Immigration Action, As Court
Hears Argument Today on
Obama’s Immigration Reforms,
Cities Nationwide Announce New
Actions (April 15, 2015).....20

Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda, North American
Integration and Development
Center, UCLA, *The Economic
Benefits of Expanding the Dream:
DAPA and DACA Impacts on Los
Angeles and California* (Jan. 26,
2015)..... 16

Raul Hinojosa-Ojeda, North American
Integration and Development
Center, UCLA, *The Economic
Benefits of Expanding the Dream:
DAPA and DACA Impacts on the
State of Texas and Harris, Tarrant,
and Dallas Counties* (Feb. 2, 2015).....4

Seth Freed Wessler, Applied Research
Center, *Shattered Families: The
Perilous Intersection of
Immigration Enforcement and the
Child Welfare System* (November
2011).....8

United States v. Windsor, No. 12-307,
Brief Addressing the Merits of the
State of Indiana and 16 Other
States As Amici Curiae in Support
of Respondent The Bipartisan
Legal Advisory Group of the U.S.
House of Representatives 7
